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6.10 Patterns of expenditure for families of two or more persons, by family income quintilesS based on survey of 
eight Canadian cities, 1972 (concluded) 

Family characteristics (concluded) 
Percentage 

Home-owners 
Car or truck owners 
Wife employed full-time 

Average total expenditure 
Percentage of total expenditure 

Food 
Shelter 

Rented living quarters 
Owned living quarters 
Other housing 
Water and fuel 

Household operation 
Furnishings and equipment 

Household appliances 
Other 

Clothing 
Personal care 
Medical and health care 
Smoking and alcoholic beverages 
Travel and transportation 

Automobile (and truck) 
Purchase 
Operation 

Other 
Recreation 
Reading 
Education 
Miscellaneous expenses 

Total current consumption 
Personal taxes 
Security 
Gifts and contributions 

Total expenditure 

Lowest 
quintile 

34.2 
43.6 

3.9 

5,685 

24.3 
22.9 
13.3 

5.0 
0.4 
4.2 
4.8 
3.8 
1.0 
2.8 
6.6 
2.2 
3.1 
4.9 
9.6 
6.8 
2.9 
3.8 
2.8 
3.0 
0.7 
1.0 
2.1 

89.1 

6.8 
2.3 
1.9 

Second-
lowest 
quintile 

43.7 
68.7 

8.5 

9,113 

20.0 
18.4 
9.1 
5.6 
0.6 
3.0 
3.8 
4.3 
1.0 
3.3 
7.5 
2.1 
3.0 
4.4 

11.1 
8.3 
3.1 
5.2 
2.8 
3.8 
0.6 
0.7 
1.9 

81.5 

12.7 
3.9 
1.9 

Middle 
quintile 

55.7 
88.2 
17.6 

11,543 

17.4 
15.9 
6.3 
6.5 
0.5 
2.5 
3.6 
4.8 
1.1 
3.7 
7.2 
1.9 
2.7 
3.8 

13.8 
11.3 
5.2 
6.1 
2.5 
3.5 
0.5 
1.0 
1.8 

77.9 

15.6 
4.7 
1.9 

Second-
highest 
quintile 

63.4 
88.1 
30.2 

13,873 

16.4 
14.7 

4.9 
6.8 
0.6 
2.4 
3.6 
4.8 
1.1 
3.7 
7.9 
1.9 
2.7 
3.5 

13.0 
10.7 

5.1 
5.6 
2.3 
3.7 
0.5 
0.8 
1.9 

75.4 

17.9 
4.6 
2.0 

Highest 
quintile 

72.6 
89.3 
31.6 

20,556 

14.1 
12.8 
3.0 
6.9 
1.0 
1.9 
3.5 
4.6 
0.9 
3.7 
7,4 
1.7 
2.3 
3.2 

11.7 
8.9 
4.3 
4.6 
2.8 
3.7 
0.5 
1.1 
1.5 

68.3 

23.5 
5.9 
2.4 

100.0 100.0 100.0 

'Weighted survey records of families are arranged in ascending order by size of total income and divided into five equal 
groups, or quintiles. Thus, each group, or quintile, represents a weighted 20% of families. 

6.11 Beneficiaries under the Canada Pension Plan, by type of benefit and province, March 1974 

Province or 
terri tory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward 

Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec ' 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest 

Terri tories 

Canada 

Retire­
ment 

4,888 

2,014 
14,488 
10,683 

1,253 
164,346 

23,432 
19,256 
28,552 
50,247 

129 

64 

319,352 

Disability benefits 
Disability 
pensions 

985 

248 
3,469 
1,454 

168 
16,597 

1,792 
1,349 
2,064 
3,495 

6 

5 

31,632 

Children 
benefits 

1,182 

234 
2,949 
1,193 

116 
8,381 

716 
796 

1,018 
1,312 

— 
10 

17,907 

Survivors 
s Death 

benefits 

66 

18 
127 
113 

10 
1,509 

165 
144 
238 
422 

1 

7 

2,820 

benefits 
Widows' 
pensions 

1,779 

530 
4,585 
3,240 

608 
45,016 

5,335 
4,864 
7,227 

11,286 
69 

55 

84,594 

Orphans ' 
benefits 

2,420 

680 
4,703 
3,715 

616 
33,961 

4,115 
4,189 
7,074 
9,264 

99 

127 

70,963 

Disabled 
widowers 
pensions 

_ 

_ 6 
1 

— 18 
2 
3 
5 
9 

_ 
-
44 

Combined 
pensions 

15 

15 
65 
69 
11 

1,357 
168 
107 
178 
271 

2 

— 
2,258 

All 
benefits 

11,335 

3,739 
30,392 
20,468 

2,782 
271,185 

35,725 
30,708 
46,356 
76,306 

306 

268 

529,570 

'Benefits are paid to residents of Quebec where total or partial contributions were made to the Canada Pension Plan. 
Excludes recipients of benefits under the Quebec Pension Plan. 

6.12 Canada Pension Plan account, fiscal years 1969-70 to 1973-74 (million dollars) 

Year 

1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 

Revenue 
Contri­
butions 

745.6 
812.9 
825.9 
897.4 

1,019.4 

Interest 
on 
invest­
ments 

139.7 
202.7 
272.6 
341.4 
416.0 

Other 

4.2 
4.5 
3.5 
4.7 
9.2 

Total 

889.6 
1,020.1 
1,102.1 
1,243.4 
1,444.5 

Net expendi ture 
Benefits 

47.3 
89.2 

144.4 
206.3 
279.3 

Adminis­
tration 

17.7 
19.5 
22.9 
22.6 
24.6 

Total 

65.1 
108.7 
167.3 
228.9 
303.8 

Excess of 
revenue 

824,5 
911.3 
934.9 

1,014.5 
1.140.8 

Balance in 
account 

2,932,3 
3,843,6 
4,778,5 
5,793.0 
6,933.8 


