6.10 Patterns of expenditure for families of two or more persons, by family income quintiles<sup>1</sup>, based on survey of eight Canadian cities, 1972 (concluded)

ltem		Lowest quintile	Second- lowest quintile	Middle quintile	Second- highest quintile	Highest quintile
Family characteristics (concluded) Percentage Home-owners Car or truck owners		34.2 43.6	43.7 68.7	55.7 88.2	63.4 88.1	72.6 89.3
Wife employed full-time Average total expenditure	S	3.9 5,685	9.113	17.6	30.2 13.873	31.6 20,556
Percentage of total expenditure Food Shelter Rented living quarters Owned living quarters Other housing Water and fuel Household operation Furnishings and equipment Household appliances Other Clothing Personal care Medical and health care Smoking and alcoholic beverages Travel and transportation Automobile (and truck) Purchase Operation Other Recreation Reading Education Miscellaneous expenses Total current consumption		24.3 22.9 13.3 5.0 0.4 4.2 4.8 3.8 1.0 2.8 6.6 2.2 3.1 4.9 9.6 8.2 9.3 8.3 0.7 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0	20.0 18.4 9.1 5.6 0.6 3.0 3.8 4.3 1.0 3.3 7.5 2.1 3.0 4.4 11.1 8.3 3.1 5.2 2.8 3.8 0.6 0.7	17.4 15.9 6.3 6.5 0.5 2.5 3.6 4.8 1.1 3.7 7.2 1.9 2.7 3.8 13.8 11.3 5.2 6.1 2.5 3.5 1.1	16.4 14.7 6.8 0.6 2.4 3.6 4.8 1.1 3.7 7.9 1.9 2.7 3.5 13.0 10.7 5.1 5.6 2.3 3.7 7.5 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9	14.1 12.8 3.0 6.9 1.0 1.9 3.5 4.6 0.9 3.7 7.4 1.7 2.3 3.2 11.7 8.3 8.3 9.5 1.1 1.5 6.8 8.3
Personal taxes		6.8			0.527	
Security Gifts and contributions		2.3 1.9	12.7 3.9 1.9	15.6 4.7 1.9	17.9 4.6 2.0	23.5 5.9 2.4
Total expenditure		100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0

Weighted survey records of families are arranged in ascending order by size of total income and divided into five equal groups, or quintiles. Thus, each group, or quintile, represents a weighted 20% of families.

## 6.11 Beneficiaries under the Canada Pension Plan, by type of benefit and province, March 1974

Province or	Retire-	Disability benefits		Survivors	benefits	Combined	All		
territory	ment pensions	Disability pensions	Children's benefits	Death benefits	Widows' pensions	Orphans' benefits	Disabled widowers' pensions	pensions	benefits
Newfoundland Prince Edward	4,888	985	1,182	66	1,779	2,420	-	15	11,335
Island	2,014	248	234	18	530	680	-2	15	3,739
Nova Scotia	14,488	3,469	2,949	127	4,585	4,703	6	65	30,392
New Brunswick	10,683	1.454	1,193	113	3,240	3,715	1	69	20,468
Quebec <sup>1</sup>	1,253	168	116	10	608	616	_	- 11	2,782
Ontario	164,346	16,597	8,381	1,509	45.016	33,961	18	1,357	271,185
Manitoba	23,432	1,792	716	165	5,335	4,115	2	168	35,725
Saskatchewan	19,256	1,349	796	144	4.864	4.189	3	107	30,708
Alberta	28,552	2,064	1,018	238	7,227	7,074	5	178	46,356
British Columbia	50,247	3,495	1,312	422	11,286	9,264	9	271	76,306
Yukon Territory Northwest	129	6	-	1	69	99	-	2	306
Territories	64	5	10	7	55	127	-	-	268
Canada	319,352	31,632	17,907	2,820	84,594	70,963	44	2,258	529,570

Benefits are paid to residents of Quebec where total or partial contributions were made to the Canada Pension Plan. Excludes recipients of benefits under the Quebec Pension Plan.

## 6.12 Canada Pension Plan account, fiscal years 1969-70 to 1973-74 (million dollars)

Year	Revenue				Net expenditure			Excess of	Balance in
	Contrí- butions	Interest on invest- ments	Other	Total	Benefits	Adminis- tration	Total	revenue	account
1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74	745.6 812.9 825.9 897.4 1,019.4	139.7 202.7 272.6 341.4 416.0	4.2 4.5 3.5 4.7 9.2	889.6 1,020.1 1,102.1 1,243.4 1,444.5	47.3 89.2 144.4 206.3 279.3	17.7 19.5 22.9 22.6 24.6	65.1 108.7 167.3 228.9 303.8	824,5 911.3 934,9 1,014.5 1,140.8	2,932.3 3,843.6 4,778.5 5,793.0 6,933.8